# জিলা ও সত্ৰ ন্যায়াধীশৰ কাৰ্যালয়, শিৱসাগৰ OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE::SIVASAGAR

\_\_\_\_\_

#### ORDER

#### Dated Sivasagar the 21.0 3 . 2024.

In pursuance to the resolution taken in the meeting of the Selection Board held on 21-03-2024, the undersigned has been pleased to appoint the following candidate listed at Sl. No. 1 in the Waiting List, to the existing vacant post of Peon in the establishment of the District and Sessions Judge, Sivasagar as follows;

 Sri Mintu Pathak, S/o Kanak Pathak, Purani Goroibari, Udalguri, Ward No. 6, Dist. Udalguri is hereby temporarily appointed as Peon in the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Sivasagar, in pay band Rs. 12000-52000, Grade Pay Rs. 3900/- plus other allowances as admissible under the rules. The post was originally created vide Govt. sanctioning No. JDR.184/79/24, Dated 27.02.1980

The aforementioned candidate is directed to **submit his medical certificate** of fitness from Medical Officer of Government or by any Medical Officer in charge of a Civil Station at the time of joining.

Further, the above candidate, if presently employed in Central/State Government service, is directed to submit release order from the former employer at the time of joining. The services of the aforementioned candidate shall be governed by "The New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme" issued by the Government of Assam, Finance (Budget) Department vide office Memorandum No. BW.7/2008/pt./40, dated Dispur the 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2009. The selected candidate mentioned above shall have to submit an undertaking to that effect at the time of joining this establishment.

He will be on probation for a period of 2 (two) years with effect from the date(s) of his joining and in the event of adverse police verification report, his service will be liable for termination immediately. The District & Sessions Judge, Sivasagar reserves the right to cause dismissal from service of any selected candidate during the period of probation without assigning any reason thereof.

The expenditure will be made from the Head of Account "2014-Admin. of Justice-105-Civil & Sessions Courts (Voted)-01-Salaries."

The appointee shall join in the respective post within 15 days from date of issue of this order, failing which his selection stands cancelled.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

**Sd/-**District & Sessions Judge, <u>Sivasagar</u>

...Contd./-

### Memo No. DJSV/STDR/<u>1618 - 1633</u>

Dated: 21.03.24

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar (Administration)-cum-in charge, Centralized Recruitment, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati.
- 3. The L.R. & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 4. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (SIU) Department, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 5. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Budget) Department, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 6. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, FTC, Sivasagar.
- 7. The Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) & Asstt. Sessions Judge, Sivasagar.
- 8. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) Munsiff No. 1, Sivasagar.
- 9. The Court Manager, District Judiciary, Sivasagar.
- 10. The Treasury Officer, Sivasagar.
- 11. The CAO (i/c), O/o the District and Sessions Judge, Sivasagar with a direction to attach this Order in the respective Service Book of the incumbents upon their Joining.
- 12. The Accounts Section, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Sivasagar.
- 13. The Systems Officer, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Sivasagar, with a direction to upload this Order in the Official website of Sivasagar District Judiciary.
- Sri Mintu Pathak, S/o Kanak Pathak, Purani Goroibari, Udalguri, Ward No. 6, Dist. Udalguri
- 15. Order Book.
- 16. Office file.

2

District & Sessions Judge, <u>Sivasagar</u> District & Sessions Judge Sivasagar